
CITY OF CHEVIOT
STATE OF OHIO 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 24-_____ 

 
TO AUTHORIZE THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE ADDENDUM TO 
CONTRACT FOR LANDFILL DISPOSAL SERVICES. 
 
WHEREAS, the City entered into a Contract for Landfill Disposal Services on December 17, 2019 
with Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc., which expires on December 31, 2024; and  
 
WHEREAS, by its terms, the Contract for Landfill Disposal Services authorized the parties to 
extend the contract for additional option periods by agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cheviot wishes to extend the terms of the Contract for Landfill Disposal 
for an additional three (3) years by executing an Addendum, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
“A” and incorporated herein. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE 
OF OHIO THAT: 
 
Section 1. The Safety-Service Director is hereby authorized to execute the Addendum to 
Contract for Landfill Disposal Services, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated 
herein. 
 
Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and 
that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action 
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately. 

____________________________    ____________________________  
Kerry Smyth       Date passed 
President of Council 
 
 
____________________________    ____________________________  
Samuel D. Keller      Date approved 
Mayor 
 
 
Attest:        Approved as to form: 
 
 
____________________________    ____________________________  
Jenny M. Eilermann      Kimberlee Erdman Rohr 
Clerk of Council      Law Director 



CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the 
foregoing resolution, or a succinct summary, was published in the Cincinnati Court Index, a 
newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 
of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates: 
 
 1) ________________________________, 2024, and 
 
 2) ________________________________, 2024. 
 
 
____________________________  
Jenny M. Eilermann 
Clerk of Council 



ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR LANDFILL DISPOSAL SERVICES

This Addendum to Contract for Landfill Disposal Services (“Addendum”), is made the 
____ day of December, 2024, to modify and extend the the Contract for Landfill Disposal 
Services, originally made on December 17, 2019 (“Original Agreement”), between the City of 
Cheviot, Ohio (“Cheviot”) and Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. (“Rumpke”). Cheviot and 
Rumpke are collectively referred to as “Parties.” 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for services from January 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement allowed the terms to be extended for additional option periods by 
agreement of the parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the terms for an additional three (3) years, as set forth 
herein, and modify the Agreement with this Addendum. 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED THAT THE AGREEMENT IS EXTENDED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Effective January 1, 2025 and continuing through December 31, 2027, Rumpke shall 
continue to furnish a designated disposal site (Rumpke Sanitary Landfill) for the disposal of all 
garbage and refuse collected by the City. In exchange for providing a disposal site for garbage 
and refuse, the City shall pay according to the following schedule: 

January 1, 2025 to December 31. 2025:  $38.00 Per Ton  

January 1. 2026 to December 31. 2026:  $39.50 Per Ton 

 January 1. 2027 to December 31. 2027:  $41.00 Per Ton 

The term of this Addendum shall be for three (3) years beginning January 1, 2025 and 
continuing through December 31, 2027. This Contract may be renewed for additional option 
periods upon mutual agreement of both parties. 

All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

CITY OF CHEVIOT, OHIO

_______________________________ 
Steve Braun, Safety-Service Director

_______________________________ 
Witness

_______________________________ 
Date

RUMPKE SANITARY LANDFILL, INC.
 
_______________________________ 
William J. Rumpke, Jr., President 

_______________________________ 
Witness

_______________________________ 
Date 

Exhibit A


